

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10402 OF 2011

M/S G.B.R.MINERALS P.LTD.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10405-10406/2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10404/2011

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10403/2011

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the appellant(s), learned counsel for the respondent no.1/State and learned counsel for respondent no.2/Kakatiya Urban Development Authority.

Having regard to the recent majority judgment of this Court in the case of Mineral Area Development Authority and Anr. Vs. Steel Authority of India and Anr. (2024) 10 SCC 1, we dismiss these appeals.

However, it is recorded that one of us (B.V. Nagarathna, J.) has rendered a dissenting and a minority opinion in that case.

Contd..

Consequently, the Civil Appeals stand dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
[B.V. NAGARATHNA]

.....  
J.  
[K.V. VISWANATHAN]

NEW DELHI  
JULY 30, 2025

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 10402/2011

M/S G.B.R. MINERALS P.LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 10405-10406/2011 (XII-A)

C.A. No. 10404/2011 (XII-A)

C.A. No. 10403/2011 (XII-A)

Date : 30-07-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. G.V.R Choudary, Adv.  
Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, AOR  
Ms. Kirti Goyel, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Jha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR  
Mr. Yatharth Kansal, Adv.  
  
Mr. P Venkat Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Kumar Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. P.srinivas Reddy, Adv.  
M/s Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Civil Appeals stand dismissed in terms of the signed  
order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)



